


**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 7878/2025

1. Sonu Choudhary S/o Babulal Choudhary, Resident Of Village Sadarampura, Tehsil Chaksu, District Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Babulal Choudhary S/o Dhanna Lal Choudhary, Resident Of Village Sadarampura, Tehsil Chaksu, District Jaipur, Rajasthan.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Babulal Choudhary S/o Rameshwar Prasad, R/o Murarpura , Chaksu, Jaipur City (South), Rajasthan.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Suresh Gurjar Mr. Ganesh Narayan
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, PP Mr. Rupendra Singh Rathore

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL
Order

21/05/2026

Learned Public Prosecutor has submitted the factual report, from which it is clear that after completing the investigation, the Investigating Officer has proposed the final report as *Adam Vaku* (false).

In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the present criminal miscellaneous petition.

Permission, as sought for, is granted.

Accordingly, the present criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

All pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

Factual report dated 02.05.2026 is taken on record.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

Anu/14